
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
11 July 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8639 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 35)  
E&S(4)-19-13 paper 1 
 

Jeff Cuthbert AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
Kate Cassidy, Director Communities and Tackling Poverty 
Andrew Charles, Head of Sustainable Development   

3 State aids to fisheries and aquaculture - Discussion with Rhodri 
Glyn Thomas AM (10:30 - 11:15) (Pages 36 - 43)  
E&S(4)-19-13 paper 2 

 
Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM, Member, Committee of the Regions 
Gregg Jones, Head of National Assembly for Wales EU Office  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for item 5   

Break (11:15 - 11:30) 

Private session 

Public Document Pack



5 Common Agricultural Policy and Common Fisheries Policy reform 
proposals - update (11:30 - 12:30) (Pages 44 - 47)  

Dermot Ryan, Permanent Representation of Ireland to the EU 
Gregg Jones, Head of National Assembly for Wales EU Office  

Public session 

6 Control of dogs legislation - Round-table discussion (13:30 - 
14:30) (Pages 48 - 106)  
E&S(4)-19-13 paper 3 : RSPCA Cymru 
E&S(4)-19-13 paper 4 : ACPO Cymru 
 
 Gavin Grant, Chief Executive, RSPCA Cymru 
 Gareth Pritchard, Temporary Deputy Chief Constable, North  

Wales Police 
Dave Joyce, National Health, Safety & Environment Officer, CWU 
Sally Burnell, Head of Media and PR, British Veterinary Association  

7 Papers to note  (Pages 107 - 112)  
Minutes of the meetings held on 5, 13 and 19 June  



Environment and Sustainability Committee 

Scrutiny of the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty – Written 

evidence on sustainable development  

 

In
[...]
proposed that powers would be conferred on a 

Commissioner, who could be supported by an advisory panel. This advisory 

panel could provide an important role in on the preparation of a periodic 

report on behalf of future generations as highlighted above. The Welsh 

Government will continue to look at the best model for the Body in light of 

the duty that will be placed on organisations and the ways in which 

accountability can be strengthened. It is only then can we best determine 

where the gap is and what role the body can, and should play.  

 

 Next steps  

 

Page 8



25. The Welsh Government has consulted and engaged with a range of 

stakeholder on the Bill since the commitment was first made. We do not 

intend to consult on a draft Bill prior to introduction. The First Minister will 

be making a statement on the legislative programme on 16th July.  

 

26. Our underpinning duty to promote sustainable development in the 

Government of Wales Act has continues to have cross-party consensus. 

The Welsh Government is keen to ensure that this continues. Not least 

because we are strongly committed to sustainable development as how we 

deliver our priorities and ensure we create a better future current and 

future generations in Wales. The views of the Committee on the areas 

referred to above would be helpful in informing policy development. 

 

 

 

 

Jeff Cuthbert AM, 

Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty  

Page 9



Page 10

Document is Restricted



Page 23

Document is Restricted



  

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

Session with Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM on his work for the Committee of 

the Regions, in particular focusing on his new ‘rapporteurship’ on 

State Aids to Fisheries and Aquaculture 

 

Introduction 

 

1. This paper has been prepared for the Environment and Sustainability 

Committee (“the Committee”) meeting of 11 July 2013. It provides 

background information to the work of Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM on
[...]
egislation leads to substantial kennelling costs for Forces 
which could be significantly reduced. 

 

· Improves animal welfare 

The reduction in kennelling for many months will lead to a significant 
improvement in animal welfare. 

 
· Provides a swift and effective resolution 

The proportionate response, with options depending on the seriousness 

of the case allows an appropriate and swift resolution to many 

situations. 
 

· Gives communities reassurance 

This issue causes concern in many communities and some of the life 
changing injuries being sustained result in the public having a lack of 

confidence that the problem is being effectively addressed. 

 

 

Page 76



Page 77

Document is Restricted



Page 88

Document is Restricted



Page 107

Document is Restricted



 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 5 June 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:10 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_05_06_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Vaughan Gething 

Llyr Huws Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Peter Davies, Commissioner for Sustainable Futures 

Professor Gareth Wyn Jones 

Anne Meikle, WWF Cymru 

Julian Rosser, Oxfam Cymru 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Nia Seaton (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

Agenda Item 7

Page 108



View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

2 Progress towards the Sustainable Development Bill - round table 

discussion  
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
2.2 The witnesses agreed to provide a note detailing examples of good models from 
other countries. 

 

3 Papers to note  

 

3a. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales : Report follow-up - paper from 

Natural Resources Wales  

 
3.1 The Committee noted the paper. 
 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Item 5  
4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

5 Progress towards the Sustainable Development Bill - Consideration of 

evidence  
5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence. 

 

Page 109



 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 13 June 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:10 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_13_06_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Vaughan Gething 

Llyr Huws Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister 

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Natural Resources and Food 

Gareth Jones, Welsh Government 

Chris Lea, Welsh Government 

David Thomas, Welsh Government 

Rosemary Thomas, Welsh Government 

Martin Williams, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Graham Winter (Researcher)   

Page 110



 

 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

2 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales : Report follow-up - 

evidence from the First Minister and the Minister for Natural Resources 

and Food  
2.1 The First Minister and the Minister for Natural Resources and Food responded to 
questions from members of the Committee. 

 

3 Inquiry into invasive alien species - evidence from Welsh Government 

officials  
3.1 The Welsh Government officials responded to questions from members of the 
Committee. 

 

4 Papers to note  
4.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May. 

 

 

Page 111



 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 19 June 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  11:00 - 12:25 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_19_06_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Vaughan Gething 

Llyr Huws Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Professor Peter Matthews, Natural Resources Wales 

Dr Emyr Roberts, Natural Resources Wales 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Nia Seaton (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

Page 112



 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions. 

 

2 Natural Resources Wales  
2.1 Professor Matthews and Dr Roberts responded to questions from members of the 
Committee. 
 
2.2 Dr Roberts agreed to provide further details on the level of information published 
on the NRW register for permitting decisions. 
 
2.3 The Chair agreed to write to the Minister for Natural Resources and Food regarding 
guidance from the Welsh Government being provided to NRW on how it should 
interpret the statutory purpose contained in the Natural Resources Wales 
(Establishment Order) 2012. 

 

Page 113


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty
	Research Service briefing
	Research Service paper - National Councils for Sustainable Development

	3 State aids to fisheries and aquaculture - Discussion with Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM
	5 Common Agricultural Policy and Common Fisheries Policy reform proposals - update
	6 Control of dogs legislation - Round-table discussion
	Paper 4
	Research Service briefing
	Legal Advice note
	Research Service paper : Welsh Glossary - Control of Dogs

	7 Papers to note
	Minutes - 13 June
	Minutes - 19 June




Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Thursday, 11 July 2013

Cymru

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:30 - 14:39 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: V
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_400000_11_07_2013&t=0&I=en /

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400001_11_07_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Russell George

Llyr Huws Gruffydd

Julie James

Julie Morgan

William Powell

Antoinette Sandbach

Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Dilwar Ali, Petitioner - Support for the Control of Dogs
(Wales)

Sarah Brown, Cardiff Council

Sally Burnell, British Veterinary Association

Kate Cassidy, Welsh Government

Andrew Charles, Welsh Government

Jeff Cuthbert AM, Minister for Communities and Tackling
Poverty

Gavin Grant, RSPCA Cymru

Dave Joyce, CWU

Gareth Pritchard, ACPO Cymru

Dermot Ryan, Permanent Representation of Ireland to the



http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_11_07_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_11_07_2013&t=0&l=en

EU
Rhodri Glyn Thomas AM, Commissioner

Committee Staff: Alun Davidson (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

Nia Seaton (Researcher)
Elfyn Henderson (Researcher)
Chloe Corbyn (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Vaughan Gething due to his appointment as Deputy
Minister in the Welsh Government.

2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty
2.1 The Minister and officials responded to questions from members of the
Committee.

3 State aids to fisheries and aquaculture - Discussion with Rhodri Glyn

Thomas AM
3.1 Rhodri Glyn Thomas responded to questions from members of the Committee.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for item 5
4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion.

5 Common Agricultural Policy and Common Fisheries Policy reform

proposals - update
5.1 Dermot Ryan responded to questions from members of the Committee.

6 Control of dogs legislation - Round-table discussion
6.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee.

7 Papers to note
7.1 The Committee noted the minutes.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

